loans, corporate notes and bonds.  The financial debt instruments were issued primarily to raise financing for
the Group’s operations.  The Group has various financial assets such as cash and cash equivalents,
accounts and notes receivables and accounts payable and accrued expenses which arise directly from its
operations.

The main risks arising from the use of financial instruments are interest rate risk, foreign exchange risk,
liquidity risk and credit risk.  The Group also enters into derivative transactions, the purpose of which is to
manage the currency risks arising from its financial instruments.

The Group’s risk management policies are summarized below:

Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s and its
subsidiaries’ long-term debt obligations.  The Group’s policy is to manage its interest cost using a mix of fixed
and variable rate debt.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax and equity to a reasonably
possible change in interest rates as of December 31, 2010 and 2009, with all variables held constant,
(through the impact on floating rate borrowings and changes in fair value of AFS financial assets and
financial assets at FVPL).

  December 31, 2010

 Effect on profit before tax
 Change in basis points
 +100 basis points -100 basis points
 (In Thousands)
FVPL financial assets (P=576) P=578
Parent Company - floating rate borrowings (50,475) 50,475
Subsidiaries - floating rate borrowings (119,106) 119,106
 (P=170,157) P=170,159

 Change in basis points
 Effect on equity
 +100 basis points -100 basis points
 (In Thousands)
AFS financial assets (P=4,447) P=4,508

  December 31, 2009

 Effect on profit before tax
 Change in basis points
 +100 basis points -100 basis points
 (In Thousands)
FVPL financial assets (P=3,796) P=3,846
Parent Company - floating rate borrowings (52,388) 52,388
Subsidiaries - floating rate borrowings (49,700) 49,700
 (P=105,884) P=105,934

 Change in basis points
 Effect on equity
 +100 basis points -100 basis points
 (In Thousands)
AFS financial assets (P=12,106) P=12,438

 There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting the net income.

1612010 Annual Report

The terms and maturity profile of the interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities, together with its
corresponding nominal amounts and carrying values (in thousands), are shown in the following table:

2010

 Interest terms (p.a.)
Rate Fixing

Period
Nominal
Amount < 1 year 1 to 5 years > 5 years

Carrying
Value

Group
Cash and cash

equivalents
Fixed at the date of
 investment

Various P=53,125,220 P=53,125,220 P=– P=– P=53,125,220

[…]

(US$1.00) 56,177
THB US$1.00 159,641

 (US$1.00) (159,641)
MYR US$1.00 7,575

 (US$1.00) (7,575)

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting net income.

Price risk
AFS financial assets are acquired at certain prices in the market.  Such investment securities are subject to
price risk due to changes in market values of instruments arising either from factors specific to individual
instruments or their issuers or factors affecting all instruments traded in the market.  Depending on the
several factors such as interest rate movements, the country’s economic performance, political stability,
domestic inflation rates, these prices change, reflecting how market participants view the developments.  The
Company’s investment policy requires it to manage such risks by setting and monitoring objectives and
constraints on investments; diversification plan; limits on investment in each sector and market.

The analysis below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of market index with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s equity (amounts in thousands).

2010

Market Index Change in Variables Effect on Equity
PSEi +5% P=175,365

 -5% (175,365)

2009

Market Index Change in Variables Effect on Equity
PSEi +5% P=168,206

 -5% (168,206)

 Liquidity risk

The Group seeks to manage its liquidity profile to be able to service its maturing debts and to finance capital
requirements.  The Group maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed sufficient to finance
operations.  As part of its liquidity risk management, the Company regularly evaluates its projected and actual

168 Ayala Corporation

Ayala Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

cash flows.  It also continuously assesses conditions in the financial markets for opportunities to pursue fund-
raising activities.  Fund-raising activities may include bank loans and capital market issues both on-shore and